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MATATHIA
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
The Board of Governors submits their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2012.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

To continue the healing ministry of our Lord Jesus Christ by minimizing suffering, restoring and maintaining health and promoting professional excellence and Christian commitment in order to provide quality, affordable and accessible health care.

RESULTS

2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs

Surplus for the year
18,651,332
      10,265,957

________
_________







           18,651,332          10,265,957

=======
=========

AUDITORS

Kiguru & Associates were reappointed during the year 2012 and have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

Nairobi, Kenya







By order of the Board

--------------------------------------





------------------------------------------

Date







 
Chairman

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
STATEMENT OF BOARD OF GOVERNORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES

The Board of Governors is required to prepare financial statements, which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the hospital as at the end of the financial year ended 31st December 2012 and of the operating results of the hospital for that year.  The board is also required to ensure the hospital keeps proper accounting records, which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the hospital.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the hospital.

The Board of Governors accept responsibility for the annual financial statements, which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards.  The Board of Governors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the financial affairs of the hospital and of its operating results.  The Board of Governors further accept responsibility for the maintenance of accounting records, which may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements, as well as adequate systems of internal financial control.

Nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Governors to indicate that the hospital will not remain a going concern for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement.

Chairman ……………………………………...

Date ………………………………….

              

Executive Director ……………………………...

Date …………………………………..
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REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of AIC Kijabe Hospital, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31st December 2012 and the statement of income and statement of cash flows, for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.
Boards’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
The Board of Governors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and where applicable the International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium – sized Entities. This responsibility includes:  designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.
Auditors Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the hospital’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the hospital’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the hospital officials, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of AIC Kijabe Hospital as at 31st December 2012 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and where applicable the International Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium – sized Entities.
Nairobi, Kenya

------------------------------------------------2013


Kiguru & Associates








Certified Public Accountants

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012



2012
2011


Notes
Kshs
Kshs

INCOME

Patients Revenue
3
703,677,041
620,585,781

Donated Staff Services Income
4
152,508,625
103,085,421

Other Income
5
35,114,410
33,195,845



__________
__________

Total Income

891,300,076
756,867,047



_________
_________

EXPENDITURE

Staff Costs
Appendix I  
(341,732,493)
(293,648,594)


Supplies
Appendix II
(226,887,495)
(169,675,868)

Donated Staff Services costs
Appendix III
(152,508,625)
(103,085,421)

Administrative expense
                            Appendix IV  
(57,276,520)  
(67,992,149)  
Establishment expenses
                            Appendix V 
(48,265,868) 
(54,064,099))

Other Operating expenses
Appendix VI
(45,977,743)
(58,134,959)


__________
__________



(872,648,744)
(746,601,090)



_________
__________

Surplus for the year

18,651,332
10,265,957



========
=========


AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31ST DECEMBER 2012



2012
2011


Notes
Kshs
Kshs

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment
6
613,052,445
606,327,624

Work-in-progress
7
8,168,191
10,933,598

Equity Investments
8
9,794,041
8,721,188



__________
_________



631,014,678
625,982,410



__________
__________

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories
9
22,968,846
29,120,605

Trade receivables
10
44,693,304
41,806,936

Other receivables
11
39,566,879
30,392,012

Cash and cash equivalents
12
70,436,408
54,895,767



__________
__________



177,665,437
156,215,320



__________
__________

TOTAL ASSETS

808,680,115
782,197,730



=========
==========

FUND BALANCES
Property & Equipment Fund
14
621,220,636
617,261,222

Reserves
15
(5,191,446)
13,199,383

Designated funds
16
47,839,764
43,184,872



__________
__________



663,868,954
673,645,477



__________
__________

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables
13
144,811,161
108,552,253



_________
_________



144,811,161
108,552,253



__________
__________

TOTAL FUNDS & LIABILITIES

808,680,115
782,197,730



=========
==========

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and were signed on its behalf by:
Chairman ……………………………………...

Date ………………………………….

              

Executive Director ……………………………...

Date …………………………………..

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012


2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs

CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Surplus for the year transferred to reserves
18,651,332
10,265,957

Depreciation
31,766,562
30,399,811

(Gain)/Loss on Asset disposal
(682,160)
975,165

Exchange Gain/ (Loss)
(1,639,470)
(2,324,945)

Interest income
(738,217)
(460,069)

Investment Loss/ (Gain)
(1,072,853)
405,126

Transfer to designated funds
(16,528,607)
(4,996,734)


_________
_________

Cash flow before working capital changes
29,756,587
34,264,311

(Increase) in inventories
6,151,759
(8,969,340)
(Increase) in trade receivables
(2,886,368)
(10,601,866)
Decrease/ (increase) in other receivables
(9,174,867) 
4,616,106

Increase in payables
42,094,029
20,434,172

Prior year item
(41,250,937)
16,317,521


_________
________

Net cash generated from operating activities
24,690,203
56,060,904


_________
________

CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property & equipment
(16,864,301)
(46,715,118)

_________
________

Net cash (used in) investing activities
(16,864,301)
(46,715,118)

_________
________

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Exchange (loss)/gain
1,639,470
2,324,945

Interest income
738,217
460,069

(Gain)Loss on Asset disposal
682,160
(975,165)

(Decrease)/increase in designated funds
4,654,892
4,421,302


_________
______

Net cash (used in) financing activities
7,714,739
6,231,151


_________
______

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
15,540,641
15,576,937

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year
54,895,767
39,318,830


_________
_________

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year (note 12)
70,436,408
54,895,767


========
=========
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 

1. 
GENERAL INFORMATION


AIC Kijabe Hospital is registered under the Medical Practitioners and Dentists Act as a private medical 
institution and is domiciled in Kenya. The address of its registered office and principal place of business is set out on 
page 2. The principal activity of the Hospital is shown on page 4.

2. 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the period presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and where applicable the ‘IFRS for Small and Medium-sized Entities’ issued by the International Accounting Standards Board under the historical cost convention. 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and where applicable the IFRS for SMEs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Hospital’s accounting policies. 
The Hospital makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.
(b) Income recognition

Donations and gifts are recognized when received.

(c) Transactions in foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currency are converted into Kenya Shillings at the rate of exchange ruling on the date of the transactions.  Assets and liabilities at the Statement of Financial position date, which are expressed in foreign currency, are translated into Kenya shillings at the rate of exchange ruling at that date.

(d) Property and equipment
Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value using the straight line method. The following annual rates are used for depreciation of property and equipment:

Buildings

2.5%

Equipment

12.5%

Motor vehicles

25%

Computers

30%

(e) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash flows, cash equivalents include cash at hand and in the bank.

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

(f) Inventories



Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  Cost and net realizable value is the 


estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business less the selling expense.  Weighted average 


method for valuation was used.

(g) Retirement benefit obligations

The Hospital operates a defined contribution staff retirement benefit scheme for its employees.  The scheme is administered by CFC Life Assurance Company Limited and is funded by contributions from both the institution and employees.  The Hospital contributions to the defined contribution retirement benefit scheme are charged to the income and expenditure account in the year to which they relate.

The Hospital also contributes to a statutory defined contribution pension scheme, the National Social Security Fund.  The contributions are determined by Kenyan statutes and are currently limited to Kshs. 200 per employee per month.  The hospital’s contributions to the above scheme are charged to the income and expenditure account in the year to which they relate.

(h) Impairment

(i) Impairment of Financial Assets
All financial assets (other than those categorized at fair value through statement of income), are assessed at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events having an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the asset.
An impairment loss in respect of held-to-maturity investments and loans and receivables financial assets is recognised in statement of income and is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.
If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through statement of income to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised. 
(ii)
Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The carrying values of assets, other than those to which Section 27 of IFRSs for SMEs - Impairment of Assets; does not apply, are reviewed at the end of each reporting period for impairment. When there is an indication that the assets might be impaired, impairment is measured by comparing the carrying values of the assets with their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amount of the assets is the higher of the assets' net selling price and their value‑in‑use, which is measured by reference to discounted future cash flow.

An impairment loss is recognised in statement of income immediately
When there is a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, a subsequent increase in the recoverable amount of an asset is treated as a reversal of the previous impairment loss and is recognised to the extent of the carrying amount of the asset that would have been determined (net of amortisation and depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised. The reversal is recognised in statement of income immediately.

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

(i) Financial instruments


Financial instruments are recognised in the statements of financial position when the Hospital 
has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.


Financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in accordance with the substance of 
the contractual arrangement. Interest, dividends, gains and losses relating to a financial 
instrument classified as a liability are reported as an expense or income. Distributions to 
holders of financial instruments classified as equity are charged directly to equity.


Financial instruments are offset when the Hospital has a legally enforceable right to offset and 
intends to settle either on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.


A financial instrument is recognised initially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial 
instrument not at fair value through statement of income, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instrument.


Financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position are disclosed in the 
individual policy statement associated with each item.


(i)
Financial Assets 


The Hospital classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through 
statement of income, loans and receivables and available for sale. The classification depends on 
the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the 
classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

· Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Statement of income


Financial assets at fair value through statement of income are financial assets held for trading. A 
financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the 
short term. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are hedges. Assets in 
this category are classified as current assets if expected to be settled within 12 months, otherwise 
they are classified as non-current.
· Loans and Receivables Financial Assets


Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities 
greater 
than 12 months after the end of the other reporting period. They are classified as non- 
current 
assets. The Hospital loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables and cash 
and cash equivalents in the Statement of financial position.

· Available-for-sale Financial Assets


Available for sale financial assets are non derivatives that are either designated in this category or 
not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless the 
investment matures or management intends to dispose of it within 12 months of the end of the 
reporting period.

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)


(ii)
Financial Liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs 
and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method other 
than those categorised as fair value through statement of income.


Fair value through statement of income category comprises financial liabilities that are 
either held for trading or are designated to eliminate or significantly reduce a 
measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise.  Derivatives are 
also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges


(iii)
Equity Instruments

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the 
issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.


Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as liabilities when approved for 
appropriation. No dividends on ordinary shares were recognised during the period.

3.  
REVENUE



2012
2011



Kshs
Kshs


Patient Care

610,301,464
566,575,001

Marira Clinic Income

8,521,410
7,258,549

Naivasha Clinic Income

19,594,174
16,587,151

BKKH Patient Care

33,207,123
-

School of Nursing fees

32,052,870
30,165,080



__________
__________



703,677,041
620,585,781




=========
= = = = = = = 

4. 
DONATED STAFF SERVICES.


Donated Services

70,504,029
67,146,695

BKKH Donated Staff Costs

48,967,689
-

AIDS Relief Donor Funding

33,036,907
35,938,726



_________
​​​​​​​_________




152,508,625
103,085,421




= = = = = = 
= = = = = = 
5.  
OTHER INCOME



2012
2011



Kshs
Kshs

Exchange gain

1,639,470
2,324,945
Bad Debt recovered

564,612
2,577,527
Gain in Value of Investments

1,072,853
-
Gain on Disposal

682,160
-
Donations

827,040
916,416
              
Other income

7,489,564
7,936,051
Interest income

738,217
460,069
Housing Income

14,345,173
7,836,175
Transport Income

7,755,321
11,144,662



__________
___________




35,114,410
33,195,845




=========
==========
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

6.  
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
	
	Freehold Land
	Buildings
	Equipment
	Motor Vehicles
	Computers
	Total

	
	Kshs.
	Kshs.
	Kshs.
	Kshs.
	Kshs
	Kshs

	
	Nil
	2.5%
	12.5%
	25%
	30%
	

	Cost/Valuation
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 01-01-12
	6,370,000
	610,637,166
	77,958,345
	13,500,766
	8,520,268
	716,986,545

	Additions
	5,669.620
	5,595,029
	12,442,956
	4,970,832
	1,603,948
	30,282,385

	Disposal
	-
	-
	-
	(2,244,600)
	-
	(2,244,600)

	Transfer from WIP
	-
	10,933,598
	-
	-
	-
	10,933,598

	
	_________
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	At 31-12-12
	12,039,620
	627,165,793
	90,401,301
	16,226,998
	10,124,216
	755,957,928

	
	_________
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	Depreciation
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 01-01-12
	-
	71,079,109
	23,674,228
	9,622,164
	6,283,420
	110,658,921

	Charge for the year
	-
	15,679,144
	11,300,163
	4,056,750
	3,037,265
	34,073,322

	On disposal
	-
	-
	-
	(1,826,760)
	-
	(1,826,760)

	
	________
	________
	________
	________
	________
	________

	At 31-12-12
	-
	86,758,253
	34,974,391
	11,852,154
	9,320,685
	142,905,483

	
	_______
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	Net Book Value
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31-12-12
	12,039,620
	540,407,540
	55,426,910
	4,374,844
	803,531
	613,052,445

	
	=======
	=========
	========
	=======
	========
	==========

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cost/Valuation
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 01-01-11
	6,370,000
	605,640,432
	35,355,587
	13,500,766
	4,407,908
	665,274,693

	Additions
	-
	4,996,734
	44,120,109
	-
	4,112,360
	53,229,203

	Disposal
	-
	-
	(1,517,351)
	-
	-
	(1,517,351)

	
	________
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	At 31-12-11
	6,370,000
	610,637,166
	77,958,345
	13,500,766
	8,520,268
	716,986,545

	
	________
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	Depreciation
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 01-01-11
	-
	55,813,180
	14,471,621
	6,246,972
	3,727,340
	80,259,113

	Charge for the year
	-
	15,265,929
	9,744,793
	3,375,192
	2,556,080
	30,941,994

	On disposal
	-
	-
	(542,186)
	-
	-
	(542,186)

	
	_______
	__________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	At 31-12-11
	-
	71,079,109
	23,674,228
	9,622,164
	6,283,420
	110,658,921

	
	_______
	___________
	________
	________
	________
	_________

	Net Book Value
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31-12-11
	6,370,000
	539,558,057
	54,284,117
	3,878,602
	2,236,848
	606,327,624

	
	=======
	==========
	========
	========
	========
	==========

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31-12-10
	6,370,000
	549,827,252
	20,883,966
	7,253,794
	680,568
	585,015,580

	
	=======
	=========
	========
	=======
	=======
	==========


AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

The land on which the staff and missionary houses and hospital buildings stand belongs to the Africa Inland Church
The staff and missionary houses were professionally valued in November 2006 by independent valuers on the basis of open market value.  Equipment in the houses have been capitalised in the financial statements at management valuation.

The main hospital buildings were also professionally valued in December 2007 by independent valuers on the basis of open market value. The additional buildings for the year were for the new palliative and MCH buildings that were completed during the year.
Freehold land relates to the Marira and Naivasha health centre land. During the year, the additional land that was purchased was for the Naivasha Clinic.

Motor Vehicles relates to the hospital owned vehicle as per the log books which are physically on the site. During the year the hospital acquired a utility vehicle for administration use KBT 011K while KAN 364K and KAJ 391B were disposed off.

7.
WORK IN PROGRESS



2012
2011





Kshs
Kshs



Balance at 1st January
10,933,598
-




Transfer from designated fund
                  13,763,220 
10,933,598

Transfer to property and equipment
(16,528,627)
-




__________
_________




Balance at 31st December
8,168,191
10,933,598





=========
========

Work in progress relates to Sanitation project which was under construction.

8.
EQUITY INVESTMENTS



2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs



Eveready Co. Ltd. (1,700 shares @ Kshs. 2.05)
3,485
16,150



Africa Alliance managed fund
7,165,556
5,705,038


          
KenGen Bonds – Dyer and Briar
2,625,000
3,000,000





________
________


                9,794,041 
8,721,188


Equity held for sale at fair market value.
=======
=======
9.
INVENTORIES



2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs


Medical
                16,242,150 
20,437,331



Construction
                  4,670,086 
6,960,317



Others
                  2,056,610 
1,722,957




_________
_________


                22,968,846 
29,120,605



========
========

10.
TRADE RECEIVABLES



2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs


Individuals
                53,961,353 
36,662,188




Companies
                                37,319,177 
46,868,127





_________
_________




                91,280,530 
83,530,315




Allowance for doubtful debts
               (40,286,125)
(36,719,580)


Bad debts written off
                 (6,301,101)
(5,003,799)



_________
_________


                44,693,304 
41,806,936



========
=========
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

11.
OTHER RECEIVABLES



2012
2011




Kshs
Kshs

Kijabe School of Nursing students
                21,829,431   
15,852,089



Missionaries account
                  3,613,461 
3,727,862



Staff account
                  3,324,411 
779,256



Bethany Kids at Kijabe Hospital (BKKH) A/C
                  7,683,822 
7,357,626



Sundry receivables
                                    2,648,130 
2,266,999

Salaries
                     467,624 
408,180


__________
_________


                39,566,879 
30,392,012



=========
=========
12.
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS



2012
2011

Kshs
Kshs

Current accounts
                29,797,011 
23,910,000



Savings account
                  3,910,337 
2,450,796



Pension account
                     468,638 
468,638



Designated funds accounts
                34,788,560 
26,729,360



Cash in hand
                  1,471,862 
1,336,973




_________
_________


                70,436,408 
54,895,767


========
========

13.
TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2012
2011

Kshs
Kshs

Trade payables                                                                     54,590,505

12,496,476

Salaries
                  5,044,109 
30,861

Pension
                     468,638 
468,638

Provision for accrued gratuity
                17,447,815 
13,997,495

KSN accrued fees
                16,837,950 
10,847,800

      
Missionary accounts
                     944,156 
1,004,419

Staff accounts
                     496,354 
473,258

Sundry payables
                                     43,511,554 
51,067,527

KSN students
                  4,687,879 
8,177,286

Bethany Kids at Kijabe Hospital
                     782,201 
 9,988,493         



_________
_________


   144,811,161
108,552,253


========
========
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

14.
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT FUND








 
2012
2011


Kshs
Kshs


Balance as at 1st January
              617,261,222 
585,015,580

Transfer from general fund
                14,046,904 
46,715,118



Transfer from designated fund
                13,990,881 
4,996,734

Transfer to general fund
               (32,246,562)
(30,399,808)



Work in progress
                  8,168,191 
10,933,598


__________
__________

Balance as at 31st December
              621,220,636 
617,261,222


=========
==========
Property and equipment fund represents funds invested in the net book value of property and equipment and are therefore not available for any other use.

15.
RESERVES


Contingent
General



Fund
Fund
Total



Kshs
Kshs
Kshs

Balance as at 1st January 2011
9,950,000
(2,022,053)
7,927,947

Prior year item
-
16,317,521
16,317,521

Surplus for the year
-
10,265,957
10,265,957

Transfer to property & equipment fund
-
(46,715,118)
(46,715,118)


Transfer from property & equipment fund
-
30,399,810
             30,399,810

Transfer to designated funds
-
(4,996,734)
 (4,996,734)


                                                                    _________-
                  _________                  _________                                            Balance as at 31st December 2011
9,950,000
3,249,383
13,199,383

                                                                           ========
                   =========               =========


Balance as at 1st January 2012
9,950,000
3,249,383
13,199,383

Prior year item
-
(41,250,937)
(41,250,937)

Surplus for the year
-
   18,651,332
18,651,332

Transfer to property & equipment fund
-
  (14,046,904
(14,046,904)

Transfer from property & equipment fund
-
   32,246,561 
             32,246,561

Transfer to designated funds
-
  (13,990,881)
  (13,990,881)




                                                                    _________
                  _________                  _________                                            Balance as at 31st December 2012
9,950,000
(15,141,446)
(5,191,446)

                                                                           ========
                   =========               =========

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)

The contingent fund represents funds set aside for contingency purposes while general fund represents cumulative results realized from general operations.
16.
DESIGNATED FUNDS



Opening


Closing



Balance
Receipts
Payments
Balance



Kshs
Kshs
Kshs
Kshs


Capital
3,691,366
10,044,237
399,060
13,336,543

Housing
9,743,152
-
-
9,743,152

Medical staff
9,724,974
529,860
5,334,359
4,920,476

Chaplaincy
375,662
348,031
306,853
416,840

KSN 
6,150,703
2,208,768
1,234,540
7,124,931

External funds
13,499,015
4,820,657
6,021,849
12,297,822

                                      __________              _________                  _________                      _________  


43,184,872
17,951,553
13,296,661
47,839,764

                                      ========
=             =========                 =========                   =========
           
Designated funds are used for the restricted purposes shown above.
17.
TAX


The hospital is exempt from income tax under Section 13(2) of the Income Tax Act.
AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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2012
2011




Kshs
Kshs
STAFF COSTS EXPENSES








Appendix I

KH Wages and benefits
303,544,925
260,074,809

Provision for accrued gratuity
3,696,407
3,520,388

Training
2,737,535
1,920,097

KSN Staff Wages and benefits
10,782,414
9,180,344

NMC Staff Wages and benefits
11,343,248
9,533,560
           
MMC Staff Wages and benefits
3,734,709
3,689,067
        
Transport Staff Wages and benefits
3,048,156
2,495,472

Housing Staff Wages and benefits
2,845,099
3,234,857



__________
__________

Total Staff Costs Expenses
341,732,493
293,648,594


__________
__________

SUPPLIES EXPENSES






           

 
 Appendix II


KH Medical Supplies
213,163,325
157,604,650

Freight and travel
607,205
1,438,243

MMC Medical Supplies expense
1,558,055
1,767,468


NMC Medical Supplies expense
5,341,653
4,184,292


Transport Supplies expenses
5,009,015
440


Housing Supplies expenses
1,208,242
4,680,775



__________
__________

Total Medical Supplies Expenses
226,887,495
169,675,868


__________
__________

DONATED STAFF EXPENSES








Appendix III

Donated Staff services expenses
70,504,029
67,146,695

BKKH Donated Staff Costs expenses
48,967,689
-

AIDS Relief donor expenses
33,036,907
35,938,726


_______
________

Total Donated expenses
152,508,625
103,085,421


_______
________

​​​​​​​​​​​__​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​

​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​



ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES








Appendix IV


KH Administration expenses
30,071,479
32,238,062

MMC Administrative expense
435,006
608,263

NMC Administrative expense
4,316,627
5,547,534


Transport Admin expenses
3,304,235
6,603,902


Housing Admin expenses
2,553,601
3,081,135


KSN Admin office expense
1,665,284
2,450,809

KSN Room and boarding at away
11,975,833
15,012,475

KSN Student travel
809,580
588,862

KSN Student book purchases
548,553
585,588

KSN Supplies
1,596,322
1,275,519



________
________


57,276,520
67,992,149



​​__________
__________

AIC KIJABE HOSPITAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2012 (Cont’)



2012
2011




Kshs
Kshs 

ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES


                                                                                           Appendix V


KSN Equipment expenses
12,481
15,270

KSN Repairs and maintenance
220,975
32,288

KH Repairs and maintenance
5,112,532
8,870,393

KH Equipment expenses
4,938,434
3,151,502

Depreciation
31,766,561
30,941,994


MMC Repairs and maintenance
101,736
176,612

MMC Equipment expenses
-
17,700

NMC Repairs and maintenance
1,118,200
349,693

NMC Equipment expenses
12,095
798,086

Housing Repairs and maintenance
4,630,974
1,202,313

Housing Equipment expenses
66,782
2,500


Transport Repairs and maintenance
285,098
2,431,463

Transport Equipment expenses
-
6,074,285


_________
_________

Total establishment expenses
48,265,868
54,064,099


_________
_________

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES







Appendix VI

Diminution in value of Investments
-
405,126

IDP expense
96,525
632,525

Exchange Loss
-
-


Utilities
35,342,370
35,056,450

Bad debts and charitable write-offs
6,972,303
7,066,040

Provision for doubtful debts
3,566,545
13,999,653

Loss on Asset disposal
-
975,165


_______
________

Total Other Operating expenses
45,977,743
58,134,959


_______
________


Total expenditure for the year
872,648,744
746,601,090



==========
==========
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